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AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING  

ENGLEWOOD WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
201 SELMA AVENUE, ENGLEWOOD, FL 34223 

November 13, 2025 @ 8:30 A.M. 
  

Board of Supervisors:         Staff: 
Lani Gaver, Chair            Keith R. Ledford, Jr., P.E., Administrator 
Taylor Meals, Vice-Chair   Robert H. Berntsson, District Counsel 
Robert C. Stern, Jr.    Dewey Futch, Water Operations Manager                   
Sydney B. Crampton              David Larson, Wastewater Operations Manager         
Tony Babington     Lisa Hawkins, Finance Director  
             Ashley Aguiar, Executive Assistant 
                       
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE & ROLL CALL 
 
2. ANNOUNCEMENTS – Additions or Deletions 
 
3.  PUBLIC INPUT  

 
To address the Board during this portion of the meeting you must fill out a Civility Agreement, state your 
name and address for the record and which agenda item is to be addressed. Remarks shall be limited to 
4 minutes and no discussion will take place during this portion of the meeting.  
 
CARDS MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING 
 
4. PRESENTATIONS  

4a. Certificate of Appreciation  
• Human Resource Manager, Heather Bagshaw – 5 years 
• Chemist, Austin Moriarty – 5 years 

5. CONSENT SECTION  
5a. Minutes of the Regular Meeting dated October 9, 2025 
      Recommended Action: Approve the meeting minutes. 
5b. Big W Law Invoice dated November 1, 2025.  
      Recommended Action: Approve the attorney’s invoice in the amount of   
      $3,075.00 
5c. Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson Invoice dated October 31, 2025 

  Recommended Action: Approve the attorney’s invoice in the amount of 
$21,715.00.  

  

6. DISCUSSION  
 

7. ACTION ITEMS  
7a. Pension Plan  
7b. Lime Plant Treater #3 Repairs 
7c. High Service Pump Replacement 
7d. McCall Road Lease Non-Exclusive License Agreement 

 7e. EWD Access Easement to the County (RE Ainger Creek & the Stillwater   
Development) 
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 8. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Keith R. Ledford, Jr., P.E. 
 8a. WATER OPERATIONS MANAGER – Dewey Futch 
 8b. WASTEWATER OPERATIONS MANAGER – David Larson 
 8c. TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANAGER – Keith R. Ledford Jr., P.E.  
 8d. FINANCE DIRECTOR – Lisa Hawkins  

1. October Financial Statements  
2. October Investment Statements 

 

9. ATTORNEY’S REPORT – Robert H. Berntsson 
 
10. OLD BUSINESS   
 
11. NEW BUSINESS  
 

12. PUBLIC COMMENT – ANY TOPIC 
To address the Board during this portion of the meeting, you must fill out a Civility Agreement 
and state your name and address for the record. Each person will be allowed no more than 4 
minutes. 
 
13. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
14. ADJOURN 
  
Anyone who decides to appeal a decision of this Board will need a record of the 
proceedings pertaining thereto and therefore may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is to be based.  
DISABILITY INFORMATION – In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and 
FS 286.26, persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this 
proceeding should contact EWD at 941-474-3217 no later than 7 days prior to the 
proceedings. If hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service at 800-955-8771 
9TCC) or 800-955-8770 (VOICE) for assistance. 
 
Posted 11/7/2025 
 



 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY  5a 

       
  
MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025                                             SUBJECT:   Minutes of the Regular Meeting dated  

            October 9, 2025 
                                             
CATEGORY:       X     Consent              Discussion                          Action   
 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  Ashley Aguiar                 DEPARTMENT:  Administration 
 
 
ITEM: Request Board approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting dated October 9, 2025. 
 
 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: An Enabling Act requirement for the official record of meetings. 
 
 
MOTION: To approve the of minutes of the Regular Meeting dated October 9, 2025. 
 
 
Prepared By: Ashley Aguiar             Date: November 5, 2025 
 
Approvals: 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
           Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations 

 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied _____ Approved / Resolution No: _____________________________ 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Minutes of the Regular Meeting dated October 9, 2025. 
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MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING  

ENGLEWOOD WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
201 SELMA AVENUE, ENGLEWOOD, FL 34223 

October 9, 2025 @ 8:30 A.M. 
 

 
Board of Supervisors:         Staff: 
Lani Gaver, Chair            Keith R. Ledford, Jr., P.E., Administrator 
Taylor Meals, Vice-Chair   Robert H. Berntsson, District Counsel 
Robert C. Stern, Jr.    Dewey Futch, Water Operations Manager                   
Sydney B. Crampton    David Larson, Wastewater Operations Manager       
Tony Babington     Lisa Hawkins, Finance Director  
             Ashley Aguiar, Executive Assistant 
                    
   
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE & ROLL CALL 
 
2. ANNOUNCEMENTS – Additions or Deletions – Mr. Ledford noted that a change had 

been made—replacing item 7d with a revised Action Item Summary. This will be 
discussed further when the item is addressed. 

 
3.  PUBLIC INPUT  –  None  
 

4. PRESENTATIONS – None  
 

5. CONSENT SECTION – Chair Gaver called for a motion to approve. Mr. Stern moved, 
“to approve the consent agenda as presented,” seconded by Mr. Meals. 
5a. Minutes of the Regular Meeting dated September 11, 2025 
      Recommended Action: Approve the meeting minutes. 
5b. Big W Law Invoice dated October 1, 2025.  
      Recommended Action: Approve the attorney’s invoice in the amount of   
      $2,250.00 
5c. Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson Invoice dated September 30, 2025 

  Recommended Action: Approve the attorney’s invoice in the amount of 
$4,910.00. 

 

UNANIMOUS            CS 25-10-9 A-C 
 

6. DISCUSSION – None 
 

7. ACTION ITEMS  
7a. FY26 Business Insurances - Mr. Ledford led the discussion stating that Property, 
Casualty, and Workers Compensation Insurance was transitioned to Public Risk 
Management of Florida (PRM), with World Risk Management engaging HCA Asset 
Management to complete a full appraisal of all EWD properties. This appraisal 
increased the Total Insured Value (TIV) from approximately $42 million to $72 million, 
with the TIV for FY26 now estimated at $86 million, largely due to upgrades at the V-1 
site and the WRF Headworks facility. To help manage the impact of this increase, PRM 
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applied additional premium credits to keep costs within budget. The total premium for 
FY26 is $665,968.00, and the estimated cost of employer-paid health insurance 
premiums for the same period is $1,537,937.68. Meals & Crampton   
 

Mr. Meals moved, “to approve,” seconded by Ms. Crampton. 
 

UNANIMOUS            25-10-9 A  
 

Full motion read: “To allow the Administrator to pay the premiums for the District’s Property, 
Casualty, and Worker’s Compensation insurances for FY26 in the amount of $665,968.00 and 
2) To allow the Administrator to pay the premiums for the District’s health insurance for FY36 
in the amount of $1,537,937.68. Funds to come from General Funds.” 

 

7b. Replacement of Lime Plant Filter Media Filter #3 - Mr. Ledford led the discussion. 
Staff is recommending award of RFB 2025-143 for the Replacement of Lime Plant Filter 
Media – Filter No. 3 to Leo Pfliger Construction, Inc. This was the lowest, responsive, 
and responsible bid out of the three sealed bids received. The base bid came in at 
$35,232, and there's an optional bid alternate of $14,850 for removing and installing 
District-provided Wheeler bottom plates, if that ends up being necessary. Altogether, 
the total project cost could be up to $50,082. Because that amount exceeds the 
Administrator’s spending authority, the recommendation is being brought forward for 
Board approval. 
 

Mr. Meals moved, “to approve,” seconded by Mr. Stern. 
 

UNANIMOUS           25-10-9 B 
 

Full motion read: “To award the Replacement of Lime Plant Filter Media Filter #3 Project to 
Leo Pfliger Construction, Inc. in the amount of $50,082. Funds to come from the General 
Fund.” 
 

7c. Distribution - Vacuum Truck Purchase -  Mr. Ledford led the discussion. The 
Distribution Department requests approval to purchase a Vac-Con combination 
jet/vacuum sewer cleaner, model VPD3615/1500, mounted on a Freightliner 
114SD Plus chassis, to replace the District’s oldest vacuum truck, Truck #43 (2013 
Freightliner 114SD). Pricing is based on Sourcewell Contract No. 101221-VAC, 
valid through November 29, 2026. The District will receive a 10% discount of 
$41,822.10 through Sourcewell, plus an additional dealer discount of $41,594.90 
from Vac-Con. Delivery is expected within 90 to 120 days after order. The total 
cost is $629,157.00, fully funded in the Board-approved FY26 budget. The current 
truck will be listed on GovDeals in hopes of recouping some of the cost. 

 

Mr. Stern moved, “to approve,” seconded by Mr. Babington. 
 

UNANIMOUS            25-10-9 C  
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Full motion read: “To approve the purchase of a Vac-Con jet/vacuum sewer cleaner 
(VPD3615/1500 with Freightliner 114SD Plus chassis) through Sourcewell contract 101221-
VAC for $629,157.00, replacing truck #43.” 
 

7d. Collections - 2026 Ford - Vehicle Purchase – Mr. Ledford led the discussion. He 
reached out to the dealership that sold the Administrator’s vehicle and was able to 
secure a better quote, which is why there’s a last-minute adjustment to this action 
item. The Collections Department requests approval to purchase a 2026 Ford F-
250 Super Duty XL Regular Cab 4WD (F2B), budgeted for FY26. This new truck 
will replace Truck #2 (a 2008 Ford Ranger), which will then serve as a spare for 
the Distribution Department. The vehicle will be purchased from Alan Jay Fleet 
Sales through the City of Tallahassee Contract #5179-2026, valid until September 
30, 2026. The total cost with options is $63,975.00. 

 

Mr. Stern moved, “to approve,” seconded by Ms. Crampton. 
 

UNANIMOUS           25-10-9 D 
 

Full motion read: “To approve the purchase of a 2026 Ford F-250 Super Duty XL Regular 
Cab 4WD (F2B) from Alan Jay Fleet Sales under the City of Tallahassee Contract #5179-
2026, at a cost of $63,975.00.” 

 

7e. Budget Amendment and Carry Forward of Funds from FY25 to FY26 - Mr. 
Ledford led the discussion. Due to delays beyond our control in the availability of 
certain equipment and repairs, staff requests authorization to carry forward funds 
from the FY25 budget into FY26 to complete these previously approved purchases 
and repairs. This list includes items that should have been received but were 
delayed. Additionally, Collections Department training (Data Flow - $4,263) was not 
scheduled in FY25 and will be conducted in FY26. If approved, new purchase orders 
will be issued in FY26 to cover these costs. 

 

Mr. Babington moved, “to approve,” seconded by Mr. Stern. 
 

UNANIMOUS                  25-10-9 E   
 

Full motion read: “To approve the budget amendment and carry forward of funds in the 
amount of $121,579.25 from the FY25 budget to FY26, as presented in the table shown 
above.” 
          

 8. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Keith R. Ledford, Jr., P.E. 
 

 8a. WATER OPERATIONS MANAGER – Dewey Futch 
Production 
• Total send-out for September 2025 was 72.74 MG, compared to 77.93 MG in 2024. 
• The average daily send-out was 2.42 MGD, down from 2.59 MGD in 2024. 
• The peak (high) send-out reached 2.89 MGD, while the 2024 high was 3.03 MGD. 
• Rainfall for September 2025 totaled 2.82”, compared to 7.14” in 2024. 
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• At the plant, Operators continued with routine maintenance and daily operations. 
Crom completed work on Clarifier #2, and over the past few days, Operators have 
been bringing it back online while preparing to take Clarifier #3 out of service for 
cleaning. 
 

Distribution 
• There were four incidents to report this month. 
• Three hydrants were replaced during September — one on Rusty Marshall Dr. 
(9/17), one on Avenue of the Americas, and another on Gulf Blvd. (9/23). Each 
hydrant underwent two days of bacteriological testing and was returned to service 
after passing. 
• On 9/24, due to the Publix demolition at Merchants Crossing, a portion of the 
plaza’s water service was temporarily shut down to abandon an old line. Two days of 
bacteriological testing followed, and the boil water notice was lifted on 9/25. 
• New meter installations: 12 single-family units (12 ERCs). 
• 131 radio heads were replaced. 
• 2 customer turn-off requests were completed. 
• 61 customer turn-on requests were processed. 

 

 8b. WASTEWATER OPERATIONS MANAGER – David Larson 
WRF 
 Monthly Average Daily Flow (MADF) for September 2025 was 1.408 MGD, 

compared to 2.240 MGD in September 2024. 
 Peak Flow: 1.595 MG. 
  Normal operations and maintenance  

 

Collections 
 A total of 74 work orders were completed. 
 15 sewer service cap-offs were performed. 
 6 vent repairs and 7 cleanout repairs were completed. 
 9 sewer taps were relocated in the Brook to Bay area. 
 65 vacuum pits were inspected and video recorded to identify potential sources of 

infiltration. 
 

 8c. TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANAGER – Keith R. Ledford Jr., P.E.  
• Lime Plant Optimization Study – HDR continues work on the study. Additional field 
sampling will be done once Wellfields #2 and #3 are operational to ensure complete 
data. 
• Middle Beach Pipe Replacement – 60% design drawings are under review. 
Coordination with Sarasota County and FEMA is ongoing for road work and 
reimbursement. 
• South WRF Expansion and Improvements – RFQ was posted Sept. 9; proposals 
due Oct. 9. Pre-proposal meeting held Sept. 23. Selection committee meets Oct. 30; 
interviews Nov. 12. Contract expected to go to the Board on Dec. 11. 
• Beachwalk by Manasota Key Phase 4 – Developer’s Agreement executed and 
FDEP applications signed. 
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• Esplanade – Wellen Park – Groundbreaking is Friday at 9:15 AM; no EWD staff 
expected to attend. 
• Charlotte County Ainger Creek Boat Ramp Improvements – Atwell submitted 
plans including a restroom requiring utility connections. Staff awaits signed Developer’s 
Agreement to proceed. 
 PRM Policy & Sexual Harassment Policy 

o Exploring the potential implementation of a PRM policy at no cost. 
o Sexual harassment policy can be included in the employee handbook; must 

include specific qualifying language. 
o Seeking further guidance on the Big Beautiful Bill (Overtime Policy); plan to 

revisit both policies at a later date. 
 Upcoming Meeting – November 5 

o Traveling to Tallahassee to meet with the lobbyist for some meet & greets.  
 Next Meeting – Easement Projects 

o Shores of Stillwater: 
 SRQ requires easement access. 
 Some easements are already in place; this proposal would expand 

access to SRQ. 
o South McCall Road: 

 Property owned by SRQ includes a monitoring well. 
 Annual easement renewals currently in place. 
 County is under contract to sell the property; the new owner is willing 

to maintain existing easements. 
 Ethics Course Requirement 

o All Board Members are registered, due within 45 days. 
 
 8d. FINANCE DIRECTOR – Lisa Hawkins  

Financial Statements  
The financial statements reflect activity through the end of the fiscal year; however, 
certain transactions have not yet been recorded, and the figures do not represent the 
finalized year-end position. Operating revenues through September totaled $23 million, 
representing an increase of $1.1 million compared to the same period in the prior year. 
Operating expenses totaled $17.8 million, an increase of $580,000 from the prior year. 
The resulting operating surplus through September is $5.1 million. 

 

Investments 
As of the end of September, $18.7 million was invested with RBC and $6.3 million 
was held at Centennial Bank, resulting in total cash and investments of $25.1 million. 

 

Audit 
Mauldin & Jenkins is scheduled to begin fieldwork for the FY25 audit during the week 
of November 18. 

 

9. ATTORNEY’S REPORT – Robert H. Berntsson - There are no significant updates at 
this time; work on routine day-to-day tasks is ongoing. 
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10. OLD BUSINESS  – Mr. Meals will be absent in December, which affects voting for 
Chair and Vice Chair. Attendance in November is also uncertain. The Board has done 
well rotating members through leadership roles, helping new members gain valuable 
insight and become stronger contributors. A suggested succession plan is for the Vice 
Chair to become Chair, with the newest member stepping into the Vice Chair role. 
While informal, this approach aligns with practices on other boards. An informal 
decision could be made in November, with Mr. Meals as Chair and Mr. Babington as 
Vice Chair. December would serve as a soft confirmation, without a formal vote. The 
Chair role carries additional responsibilities, so experience is important—Ms. 
Crampton noted the value of having a couple of years under one’s belt. The plan is for 
Mr. Meals to serve as Chair and Mr. Babington as Vice Chair starting in January. 

 
11. NEW BUSINESS – None 
 

12. PUBLIC COMMENT – ANY TOPIC – None 
 

13. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS- Chair Gaver expressed satisfaction with securing 
the truck at a lower cost. 

 
14. ADJOURN 9:09 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Taylor Meals - Vice Chair 
 
APPROVED/aa 
 



 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY  5b 

       
 

   MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025                                                     SUBJECT: The Big W Law Attorney’s Invoice  
                                                                                                                                        dated November 1, 2025 

                                                                                                                                                       
CATEGORY:       X     Consent              Discussion                          Action   
  
 
CONTACT PERSON:  Lisa Hawkins       DEPARTMENT:   Finance  
 
 
ITEM: Request Board approval for payment of the Big W Law Attorney’s invoice dated November 1, 2025. 
 
 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: Legal services rendered.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 500311-500-101      Budget Resolution Required: ____ yes       X     no  
 
Amount Budgeted   $  30,000.00 
Year to Date Expenditures  $                   (0.00) 
Total Expenditure Required  $            (3,075.00) 
Remaining in Budget   $            26,925.00 

  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
MOTION:  To approve the Big W Law Attorney’s invoice dated November 1, 2025, for services rendered in the amount of 
$3,075.00. Funds to come from water/wastewater revenues. 
 
 
Prepared By: Ashley Aguiar                Date:  November 5, 2025 
 
Approvals: 

 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
           Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations 

 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied  _____    Approved / Resolution No: ______________________________ 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  The Big W Law Attorney’s invoice dated November 1, 2025 
 
        



WIDEIKIS, BENEDICT & BERNTSSON, LLC

Statement Date:
Statement No.

Account No.

Page

THE BIG W LAW FIRM

3195 S. Access Road, Englewood, Florida 34224

941-627-1000

Please include statement number and make checks payable to THE BIG W LAW FIRM

11/01/2025
37521

8.0000

1

Englewood Water District

201 Selma Avenue

aaguiar@ewdfl.com

Englewood, FL   34223

Legal Services
PO# 60723

PO# 60723

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

Rate Hours
10/01/2025 RHB Email(s) with Mr. Benedict; Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with

Ms. Bagley; Email(s) with Ms. Beehler; Review detailed voice
message from Mr. Baker; Email(s) with Mr. Ledford; Email(s) with
Mr. Keech. 300.00 0.75 225.00

10/02/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Mr. DuBovis; Review
detailed voice message from Mr. Lincoln; Telephone conference
with Mr. Lincoln; Email(s) with Mr. Lincoln. 300.00 0.50 150.00

10/03/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Review agenda. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/06/2025 RHB Telephone conference with Mr. Oertel. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/07/2025 RHB Email(s) with Mr. Oertel. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/08/2025 RCB Review of access easement - Ainger Creek & the Stillwater
Development 300.00 1.00 300.00

RHB Email(s) with Mr. Ledford; Email(s) with Mr. Benedict; Email(s) with
Ms. Petty; Review detailed voice message from Mr. Oertel;
Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Review and Revise License agreement. 300.00 0.75 225.00

10/09/2025 RHB Prepare for and attend Board of Supervisors Meeting; Email(s)
with Mr. Oertel; Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Telephone conference
with Mr. Oertel. 300.00 1.50 450.00

10/13/2025 RHB Email(s) with Mr. Lincoln; Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/14/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Mr. Ledford; Email(s) with
Mr. Lincoln. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/15/2025 RHB Email(s) with Mr. Baker; Email(s) with Mr. Lincoln; Email(s) with
Mr. Ledford; Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar. 300.00 0.50 150.00

Received by EWD 
11/1/25 at 12:09pm
AA
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Statement No.
Statement Date:

Account No.

Please include statement number and make checks payable to THE BIG W LAW FIRM

2

37521
11/01/2025

Legal Services
8.0000

Englewood Water District

RE:

Rate Hours

10/16/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Mr. Oertel; Review draft
pleadings. 300.00 0.50 150.00

10/17/2025 RHB Email(s) with Mr. Oertel; Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with
Ms. McGlaughlin. 300.00 0.25 75.00

RHB Email(s) with Ms. Banson. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/20/2025 RHB Prepare annual audit letter; Email(s) with Ms. McGlaughlin;
Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar. 300.00 1.00 300.00

10/23/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Mr. Lincoln; Email(s) with
Mr. Gaskins. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/24/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Review draft edits; Email(s) with Mr.
Oertel. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/27/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Ms. Petty; Email(s) with Mr.
Oertel. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/28/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Ms. Petty; Email(s) with Mr.
Oertel. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/30/2025 RHB Email(s) with Mr. Oertel; Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with
Ms. Petty. 300.00 0.25 75.00

RHB Email(s) with Mr. Oertel. 300.00 0.25 75.00

10/31/2025 RHB Email(s) with Ms. Aguiar; Email(s) with Ms. Petty; Email(s) with Ms.
Bagley; Email(s) with Ms. Wheaton; Email(s) with Mr. Lincoln;
Email(s) with Ms. Beehler. 300.00 0.50 150.00

For Current Services Rendered 10.25 3,075.00

Recapitulation
Timekeeper Hours  Rate  Total
Robert Benedict 1.00 $300.00 $300.00
Robert Berntsson 9.25 300.00 2,775.00

PREVIOUS BALANCE $2,250.00

Total Current Work 3,075.00

Payments

Total Payments for 10/16/2025 -2,250.00

Balance Due $3,075.00
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Statement No.
Statement Date:

Account No.

Please include statement number and make checks payable to THE BIG W LAW FIRM

3

37521
11/01/2025

Legal Services
8.0000

Englewood Water District

RE:

Billing History
Fees Hours Expenses Advances Finance Charge Payments

164,787.50 621.01 0.00 52.80 0.00 161,765.30



 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY  5c 

       
 

   MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025                                       SUBJECT: Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson    
         Attorney’s Invoice dated October 31, 2025 

                                                                                                                                                  
CATEGORY:       X      Consent              Discussion                          Action   
  
 
CONTACT PERSON:  Lisa Hawkins       DEPARTMENT:   Finance  
 
 
ITEM: Request Board approval for payment of the Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson Attorney’s invoice dated October 
31, 2025. 
 
 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: Legal services rendered.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 500311-500-101    Budget Resolution Required: ____ yes       X     no  
 
Amount Budgeted   $       30,000.00  
Year to Date Expenditures  $              (0.00) 
Total Expenditure Required  $     (21,715.00) 
Remaining in Budget   $         8,285.00 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
MOTION:  To approve the Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson Attorney’s invoice dated October 31, 2025, for services 
rendered concerning the Winchester Ranch Development in the amount of $21,715.00. Funds to come from 
water/wastewater revenues. 
 
 
Prepared By: Ashley Aguiar             Date:  November 5, 2025 
 
Approvals: 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
           Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations 

 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied _____ Approved / Resolution No: _______________________________ 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson Attorney’s invoice dated October 31, 2025. 
 
        



 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY  7a 

       
 

   MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025                                                SUBJECT: Pension Plan  
                                                                                                                    

CATEGORY:    ____ Consent       ____ Discussion                    __X__ Action Item 
 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  Lisa Hawkins                                   DEPT:   Finance 
  
 
ITEM: Pension Plan  
 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: When Englewood Water District joined the Florida Retirement System, 3 retirees 
were allowed to stay on the original plan. This Qualified Retirement Plan is closed to new participants, but the 3 
grandfathered retirees are receiving benefits. The District maintains a separate pension trust fund to hold the 
assets that pay these retirees. The Florida Department of Management Services, Division of Retirement, recently 
reviewed this retirement plan and confirmed that it remains in state-accepted status. The Division recommended 
that the Board consider lowering the plan’s investment return assumption to a range of 5.5%–6.1%. The 
investment return assumption is used by our actuary and auditors to calculate the plan’s net pension liability, 
which is reported in the financial statements. Staff has reviewed the state’s recommendation with the plan actuary 
(Foster & Foster.) Based on their experience, gradual reductions over time satisfy the request made by the 
reviewing actuary. Therefore, they recommend a gradual reduction of the assumption from the current 7.00% to 
6.75% with the 10/1/2025 actuarial valuation. Future reductions can be evaluated in conjunction with future 
valuations as appropriate. Lowering the assumption would not affect retiree benefits or require any funding 
changes. However, it would increase the reported liability on our books and demonstrate that the Board is taking 
steps toward aligning the plan’s assumptions with statewide actuarial guidance and market expectations. Staff 
recommends adopting the actuary’s recommendation to reduce the investment return assumption from 7.00% 
to 6.75% effective with the 10/1/2025 valuation and continuing to review the assumption annually. 
       
 
MOTION:  To adopt the actuary’s recommendation to reduce the investment return assumption from 7.00% to 
6.75%, effective with the October 1, 2025 valuation, and to continue reviewing the assumption annually. 
 
 
Prepared By: Lisa Hakwins      Date: November 5, 2025 
 
Approvals: 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
       Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations 

 
 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied _____ Approved / Resolution No: __________________ 
 
Attachment: 

• Department of Management Services Letter Dated 9/26/2025 
• Email Correspondences with Dough H. Lozen, Senior Consulting Actuary 











BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY  7b 
       

 
   MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025                                                    SUBJECT: Lime Plant Treater #3 Repairs 
                                                                                                                    

CATEGORY:     ____ Consent       ____ Discussion                    __X__ Action Item 
 
  
CONTACT PERSON:  Dewey Futch                               DEPT:   Water Operations Manager 
 
 
ITEM: Lime Plant Treater #3 Repairs 
 
 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: This requisition is for tank floor repairs and underground pipe replacement of the 100,000 
gallon clarifier (Treater No. 3). The original underground drain line for the clarifier has scaled up with lime and needs to be 
replaced.  These repairs are critical to maintain the operation of Treater No. 3, and the overall operation of the Lime Plant.   
 
The project has a lump sum price of $304,875.00. In the event that dewater is not needed, the overall cost of the project 
will be reduced by $57,513, to $247,362. Please refer to Proposal 20250226 for the scope of services. 
 
The requisition is above the Administrator's authority to approve. It is a Purchasing exception based on Standardization as 
CROM is the original contractor that built the clarifier, using specialized methods and materials unique to their design and 
construction process. To ensure structural compatibility, safety and performance, the District will standardize the repairs to 
match the original construction specifications. Utilizing the original contractor will maintain consistency in materials and 
workmanship, while minimizing the risk of system failure due to incompatible repair techniques. Therefore, standardization 
is necessary and in the best interest of the District. 
 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: 500467-530-101 Systems Repair & Maint – Prod       Budget Resolution Required: ___yes    X  no 
 
Funds in Account:  
 
 Amount Budgeted:  $      1,546,927.00   
 Year to Date Expenditure: $               153,311.87               
 Open POs   $                   249,945.50        
 Expenditure Required:  $                  (304,875.00)  
 Remaining in Budget:  $                    838,794.63  
                         
 
MOTION:  To authorize the Administrator to sign CROM’s revised Proposal dated October 15, 2025, in the total amount of 
$304,875.00 for the underground pipe replacement and associated repairs. Funds to come from Water Revenues.                            
 
 
Prepared By: Bee Ling Wheaton     Date: October 31, 2025 
 
Approvals: 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
           Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations 

         
 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied _____ Approved / Resolution No: ______________________________ 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

• Procurement Approval Form 
• CROM Proposal dated October 15, 2025 

















BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY  7c 
       

 
   MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025                                      SUBJECT: High Service Pump Replacement 
                                                                                                                    

CATEGORY:     ____ Consent       ____ Discussion                    __X__ Action Item 
 

 
CONTACT PERSON:  Dewey Futch                    DEPT:   Water Operations Manager 
 
 

ITEM: High Service Pump Replacement 
 

 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: High Service Pump #8 is due for replacement.  The existing pump is well over 30 years old 
and while repairs on this pump have been performed in the past, the cost of repairs continues to increase and should be 
replaced at this time.  Per quotation, T173308, the replacement pump will be a Goulds 3410L pump with a severe duty 
premium efficient motor mounted on a fabricated steel base with coupling and guard.  The total cost of the pump is 
$97,594.00, however this does not include freight or installation.  The estimated lead time for the pump is 32-34 weeks.  
 

The District has standardized its high service pumps to Goulds pumps in order to maintain uniformity of equipment in the 
facility and is requesting Board approval to authorize the single source procurement of the requested pump from Hudson 
Pump and Equipment, as a Purchasing exception to competition. Standardization of equipment is important to ensure 
compatibility of parts and components, streamline maintenance procedures, and improve operational reliability.  
 
Hudson Pump and Equipment is the authorized municipal distributor and repair facility for Goulds and Xylem pumps, 
manufactured by Xylem TTO in Lubbock, TX. Please see attached letter dated January 8, 2025, as well as Quotation 
T173308, dated October 16, 2025. 
 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: 500467-530-101 Systems Repair & Maint – Prod   Budget Resolution Required: ___yes    X  no 
 
Funds in Account:  
 Amount Budgeted:  $      1,546,927.00   
 Year to Date Expenditure: $               153,311.87               
 Open POs   $                   249,945.50        

Pending Approvals (7b):  $                  (304,875.00)  
Expenditure Required:  $                    (97,594.00)  

 Remaining in Budget:  $                    741,200.63  
                         
 
MOTION:  To authorize single source procurement from Hudson Pump & Equipment, which has exclusive representation 
of Xylem/Goulds pumps in the Florida municipality utility market. One (1) Xylem Goulds 10X12-14 Model 3410L Pump in 
the amount of $97,594.00. Installation cost will be separately quoted by the same vendor once the pump arrives. Funds to 
come from water revenues. 
 
 

Prepared By: Bee Ling Wheaton    Date: October 31, 2025 
 

Approvals: 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
           Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations   

 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied _____ Approved / Resolution No: ______________________________ 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   

• Procurement Approval Form 
• Hudson Pump & Equipment Sales Quotation dated 10/16/2025 
• Goulds Water Technology Letter dated 1/8/2025 

 























 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 7d   

       
 

  MEETING DATE:      November 13, 2025                               SUBJECT: McCall Road Lease Non-Exclusive License     
Agreement 

 
CATEGORY:    ____ Consent       ____ Discussion                    __X__ Action Item 
 
 
CONTACT PERSON:  Keith  Ledford, Jr.           DEPT:   Administration  
 
 
ITEM:  McCall Road Lease Non-Exclusive License Agreement 
 
 
PURPOSE / JUSTIFICATION: The purpose of this Agreement is to formally establish the rights and obligations between 
the Englewood Water District (“District”) and the Community Housing Trust of Sarasota County, Inc. (“Property Owner”) 
regarding the District’s access to a monitoring well located on property owned by the Property Owner at North McCall Road, 
Englewood, Florida, identified as Sarasota County Property ID No. 0496150001, and legally described as Grove Lots 65 
and 66, Plat of Englewood, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book A, Page 29, of the Public Records of Sarasota 
County, Florida.  
 
The property, is/was owned by Sarasota County but is being sold to the Community Housing Trust of Sarasota County, Inc.  
There was a previous agreement between the District and Sarasota County, however with the selling of the property, it was 
determined that a new agreement was needed.  The agreement is similar to the previous agreement except for the parties 
involved.  Agreement grants the District permission to enter upon the subject property for the limited purposes of accessing, 
inspecting, monitoring, sampling, and maintaining the existing monitoring well in support of the District’s operational and 
regulatory compliance requirements. The Agreement ensures that all activities conducted by the District are performed in 
accordance with applicable federal, state, and local laws, while maintaining the Property Owner’s rights, protections, and 
continued use of the property.  
 
Due to the timing of the sale, the execution of the agreement was time sensitive.  The agreement was fully executed on 
October 15, 2025, and is being brought to the Board for ratification.   
 

 
MOTION: To acknowledge and ratify the execution of the Non-Exclusive License Agreement between the Englewood 
Water District and the Community Housing Trust of Sarasota County, Inc. 
 
  
Prepared By: Ashley Aguiar     Date:   November 6, 2025 
 
Approvals: 
 

___________________      _______________      ___________________      ___________________ 
           Administrator                        Finance                    Water Operations           Wastewater Operations 

 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN BY BOARD:  _____ Denied _____ Approved / Resolution No: ________________ 
 
 
Attachment:  

• Executed Non-Exclusive License Agreement 





















YEAR END FY25 YTD FY25            
OCTOBER 2024

FY26 APPROVED 
BUDGET

YTD FY26         
OCTOBER 2025

Over (Under) 
Budget

Operating Revenues
Water Services 10,425,492$              880,250$               12,355,474$           1,056,229$            (11,299,245)$          
Waste Treatment 11,800,595                957,916                 13,507,908             1,192,298              (12,315,610)            
Accrued Guaranteed Revenue Fees 167,992                    909                        182,076                  28,230                   (153,846)                 
Other 557,392                    20,105                   406,008                  54,145                   (351,863)                 
Total Operating Revenues 22,951,471                1,859,179              26,451,466             2,330,902              (24,120,564)            

Operating Expenses
Water Production 3,754,113                  268,372                 5,127,677               426,787                 (4,700,890)              
Water Distribution 2,100,420                  267,059                 3,327,387               224,437                 (3,102,950)              
Waste Treatment 3,084,307                  219,144                 3,916,543               224,579                 (3,691,964)              
Waste Collection 3,954,164                  475,683                 4,467,270               287,936                 (4,179,333)              
Laboratory 320,470                    44,352                   410,064                  37,700                   (372,364)                 
General & Administrative 4,495,976                  589,233                 5,655,491               552,279                 (5,103,213)              
Total Operating Expenses 17,709,449                1,863,843              22,904,431             1,753,718              (21,150,714)            
Operating Surplus (Deficit) 5,242,022                  (4,664)                    3,547,035               577,184                 (2,969,851)              

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Interest Income 788,713                    75,443                   -                          57,861                   57,861                    
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investment 74,785                      (31,534)                  -                          571                        571                         
Assessment Revenue 45,014                      -                         -                          -                         -                          
Interest Expense -                            -                         -                          -                         -                          
Other Revenues 69,332                      -                         -                          -                         -                          
Gain (loss) on Disposal of Capital Assets 379,299                    -                         -                          -                         -                          
Total Non-Operating Expenses 1,357,143                  43,909                   -                          58,432                   58,432                    
Surplus (Deficit) Before Contributions 6,599,165                  39,245                   3,547,035               635,616                 (2,911,419)              

Capital Contributions
Cash 1,012,887                  6,573                     7,598,362               1,198,514              (6,399,848)              
Non Cash -                            -                         -                          -                         -                          
Total Capital Contributions 1,012,887                  6,573                     7,598,362               1,198,514              (6,399,848)              

Change in Net Position 7,612,051                  45,818                   11,145,397             1,834,130              (9,311,838)              

Total Net Position - beginning of year, as restated 116,850,205              116,850,205           124,462,256           124,462,256           
Total Net Postion - end of year 124,462,256$            116,896,023$         135,607,653$         126,296,386$         

ENGLEWOOD WATER DISTRICT
INCOME STATEMENT 

YE FY25, OCTOBER 2024, FY26 BUDGET, YTD FY26 OCTOBER 2025 



                              STATUS REPORT 

                              For Board Meeting November 13, 2025 

* NO SIGNIFICANT UPDATE  1 of 3   

CIP/In-house Projects: 
 
1. Lime Plant Optimization Study – HDR has submitted their draft report of the Lime Optimization Study.  Staff is currently 

reviewing.     

 

2. North WRF/North Booster Pump Station Design – We received notification from FDEP, that we have been approved to 

revise the scope from the North WRF to the North Booster Pump Station.  Staff is gathering the requested information in 

order to begin drafting the amendment to the agreement.  Staff intends to issue an RFQ for a design consultant as soon as 

possible. 

 

3. South WRF Expansion and Improvements – The RFQ for Engineering Services for the South WRF Expansion and 

Improvement Project was posted on September 9, 2025, with final proposals due on October 9, 2025, at 2:15 pm.  A pre-

proposal meeting was held at the WRF on September 23, 2025.  The selection committee was held on October 30, 2025, 

to review and rank the proposals.  Since only two firms submitted proposals, both advanced to the interview round 

scheduled for November 12, 2025, with the final consensus ranking to follow.  Staff anticipates bringing that contract to 

the Board on December 11, 2025, for approval.  From there, various task orders will be issued for preliminary engineering, 

design, and CEI services.  

 

4. * Middle Beach Pipe Replacement – The 60% design drawings have been completed and are being reviewed by staff.  

Kimley-Horn and staff are coordinating with Sarasota County as they begin the temporary road reconstruction.  Staff is 

also working with FEMA on the reimbursement details for this project.   

 

5. * Elevated Tank Rehab – Staff is working on a bid package for a complete blast and recoating of the tank.   

 

6. * LS #114 Improvements – Brook to Bay – The park previously had 12 RV spots but without repairing the retaining 

wall, they are attempting to modify the layout to accommodate 9 RV trailers.  Minor modifications would be required for 

some of the clean out locations.  Staff will work with Brook to Bay to make the necessary modifications. 

 

7. * Water Treatment Plant Expansion and Improvements – Staff will begin working on the RFQ for Engineering Services 

for the WTP expansion and improvement project with hopes to advertise later this year or the beginning of next year. 

 

8. * WRF Electrical Upgrades – Once the consultant is selected for the South WRF Expansion and Improvement project, 

staff will put together a Task Order for the required design work for the WRF Electrical Upgrades. 

 

Developments/Projects Approved for Construction: 

 
1. * Ashore N Store Self Storage – The land has been cleared for the new 136,900 SF three-story self-storage facility located 

at 590 N. Indiana Ave.  While the required utility modifications are minor for this project, staff will continue to monitor 

the progress and oversee those modifications as needed.   

 

2. Beachwalk by Manasota Key Phase 3 – The utilities for Phase 3A were approved to be placed into service.  The final 

water main tie-ins took place on October 31, 2025.  Testing has begun on the utilities for Phase 3B.   

 

3. * Beachwalk by Manasota Key Phase 4 – The Developer’s Agreement has been executed for Phase 4 and the FDEP 

applications have been signed. 

 

4. * Boca Royale Unit 19 – The Developer’s Agreement has been executed, and plans are approved.  FDEP permits have 

been received for the water modifications.  A FDEP sewer permit is not required.  

 

5. Boca Royale East – The utilities for Phase 1A have been installed and final testing has been completed.  Portions of the 

certification package has been submitted and staff is current reviewing.   

 



STATUS REPORT 

 

* NO SIGNIFICANT UPDATE  2 of 3   

6. * Esplanade at Wellen Park – The contractor has begun installation of water main along River Road.  Staff has attended 

various meetings with the contractor and developer to work out some of the details of construction and the certification 

process.  Staff met with representatives from Taylor Morrison, City of North Port, and Wellen Park to discuss an 

emergency interconnect between EWD and City of North Port.  A draft agreement has been provided for review but is 

concurrently being reviewed by the City’s legal department.  While there are still a few details to work out, the City 

anticipates having the agreement ready for their December Board meeting for approval. 

 

7. * Gateway Court – FDEP permits for both water and sewer have now been received, however, the project appears to be 

on hold at this time. 

 

8. * Paddock Pines – The utilities have been installed, and testing should begin in the near future.       

 

9. Publix at Merchant’s Crossing – The Developer’s Agreement has been executed.  Demolition has already begun on the 

building.  The contractor is currently working on stormwater improvements and will begin working on the utilities soon.   

 

10. Sandpiper Pointe – The Developer’s Agreement has been executed.  The plans have been approved and the FDEP 

applications have been submitted.   

 

11. Shores at Stillwater – The testing of utilities for Phase 1B has begun and will be submitting the certification package 

soon.   

 

12. * Sportport/Sportport 2.0 – The Developer plans to construct warehouses intended for RV storage on two parcels within 

Morris Industrial Park.  Minor utility improvements are needed, including the installation of a fire hydrant and fire lines 

for both projects.  Developer’s Agreements have been completed, and plans have been approved. 

 

13. * Storage Depot 775 – TDM Consulting, Inc. submitted final utility plans for a new 80,731 SF 3-story self-storage facility 

located at 4400 Placida Rd.  A Developer’s Agreement has been executed, and plans are approved for construction.  No 

FDEP permits are required for this project. 

Developments/Projects in Plan Review: 
 

14. * Buchan’s Landing – Kimley-Horn submitted plans for an elevated two-story restaurant and 20 paired villas.  Staff is 

working with AirVac and Kimley-Horn to confirm that the vacuum main adjustments and added infrastructure will not 

negatively affect any of the existing customers who are being served by that main.    

 

15. * Charlotte County Ainger Creek Boat Ramp Improvements – Atwell has submitted plans for improvements at the 

Ainger Creek Boat Ramp that include adding a restroom building.  The restroom building will require a new water and 

sewer service to be installed.  Staff has completed the Developer’s Agreement and is awaiting execution prior to approving 

the plans.  

 

16. * Englewood Apartments – The plans are ready to be approved and staff is finalizing the Developer’s Agreement. 

 

17. * Englewood Self Storage – Rapid Construction Solutions, LLC has submitted preliminary plans for a new self-storage 

facility located at 1912 S. McCall Rd.  The proposed plans include 1,875 SF of office space, 103,278 SF of self-storage and 

20,880 SF of covered parking.  Staff returned comments for requested changes on December 14, 2023. 

 

18. * Generation at Englewood – Kimley-Horn has submitted a new set of plans for the project that would consist of 294 

apartments plus an amenity center and a small future commercial on the corner of Pine St. and Crestwood Ave.  Staff 

returned comments on June 27, 2025. 

 

19. * Prose Apartments –The project includes a total of 260 apartments (159 1-bedroom and 101 2-bedroom units) and an 

Amenity Center.  The plans are ready to be approved.  The Developer’s Agreement was completed and sent for execution 

on May 16, 2025.  Once executed, the plans will be approved and the FDEP applications signed. 
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20. * Sandy Lane Townhomes – DMK has resubmitted plans for the project.  A Developer’s Agreement has been completed 

and is awaiting execution prior to approving the plans and signing the FDEP applications. 

 

21. * Stellar Englewood (FKA 200 Artists) – Kimley-Horn is now working with a new developer, Stellar Communities, on 

the project previously known as 200 Artists.  They have submitted a new proposed site plan that includes 328 townhomes 

and two amenity centers. 

 

22. * Turquoise Bay – The Developer is looking to construct 42 multi-family units with a community pool.  DMK has 

submitted final plans for a new project on Waterside Dr., south of Massachusetts Ave.  Staff is working to finalize the 

Developer’s Agreement. 

Upcoming Developments/Projects: 
 

23. * Charlotte County – N. Beach Rd Sidewalk & Lighting – Charlotte County submitted 30% plan for review on April 30, 

2024.   

 

24. * FDOT – Charlotte County Line to Tangerine Woods – Green line mark-ups have been provided to Element Engineering 

Group.  The proposed project would convert the center turn lane into a divided raised median with directional median 

openings.  Construction is expected to begin in 2025. 

 

25. * Manasota Key Resort – Atwell, LLC is working on a development plan for the Manasota Key Resort which would include 

approximately 250 hotel rooms, multiple pools, and restaurants.   If approved by the County, the developer would be 

required to make major improvements to the water and sewer system in order to serve this new design.  

 

26. * Morningstar Subdivision – Kimley-Horn has submitted preliminary plans for a small subdivision at the end of 

Morningside Dr.  The proposed plan would include 12 lots ranging from approximately 3.77 acres to 6.26 acres.  The 

project site will be used as a borrow pit for the Shores at Stillwater project with the proposed development utilizing this 

pit as the basis of design for the stormwater pond in which the lots will surround. 

 

27. * Sarasota County – Manasota Beach Road Extension – Stantec has requested utility information for the Manasota 

Beach Road extension project. 

 

28. * Sarasota County – Winchester Blvd & River Road Widening – Sarasota County is working with Wellen Park for the 

widening of River Road from US-41 to Winchester Blvd and Winchester Blvd from River Road to the Charlotte/Sarasota 

County line.  Kimley-Horn has been selected for the design and has sent requests for utility information currently located 

within the ROW. 

 

29. * Quail’s Run Inn – DMK is working on the utility design for the new Quail’s Run Inn project.  The property is located 

between Englewood Glass and Mirror and Quail’s Run.  There will be a total of 100 multi-family units and an amenity 

center.  There were utilities installed with the previous project but the condition of those is unknown at this time. 



FY2025 YTD FY 2026
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash & Equivalents 10,743,833$                 12,475,943$                  
Accounts Receivable 2,928,787                      3,066,333                        
Accrued Interest Receivable -                                    -                                      
Inventory 1,844,492                      1,892,284                        
Prepaids 12,113                            178,215                            
   Total Current Assets 15,529,225                   17,612,776                     

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents -                                    -                                      
Restricted Assets: Investments 2,908,745                      2,937,717                        
Investments 11,086,437                   10,461,486                     
Connection Fees - Assessment Rec 908,372                          896,851                            
Capital Assets (net) 101,356,237                 101,356,237                  
   Total Noncurrent Assets 116,259,792                 115,652,291                  
    Total Assets 131,789,017                 133,265,067                  

Deferred Outflow of Resources
 Accumulated Decreases in Fair Value of Hedging Derivatives -                                    -                                      
Accumulated Costs Associated with Refunding of Debt -                                    -                                      
Deferred Amounts on Pensions 2,641,519 2,641,519
   Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 2,641,519                      2,641,519                        

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 580,391                          244,449                            
Accrued Liabilities 208,280                          203,470                            
   Total Current Liabilities 788,671                          447,919                            

Current Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets
Contracts Payable -                                    -                                      
Retainage Payable 0                                        0                                          
Accrued Interest -                                    -                                      
Current Portion of Bonds and Notes Payable -                                    -                                      

 Total Current Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 0                                        0                                          

Noncurrent Liabilities
Compensated Absences 779,098                          761,770                            
Net OPEB Obligation 998,641                          998,641                            
Derivative Instruments - Rate Swap -                                    -                                      
Bonds and Notes Payable, Net -                                    -                                      
Net Pension Liability 5,629,981                      5,629,981                        
   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 7,407,720                      7,390,392                        
    Total Liabilities 8,196,391                      7,838,311                        

Deferred Inflow of Resources
Deferred Amount on Pensions 1,771,888                      1,771,888                        

1,771,888                      1,771,888                        

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 101,356,237                 101,356,237                  
Unrestricted 23,106,019                   24,940,149                     
   Total Net Position 124,462,256$              126,296,386$                

ENGLEWOOD WATER DISTRICT
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, YTD FY26 OCTOBER 2025

BALANCE SHEET



RBC Market Value
Percent of 

Total
Certificate of Deposit 6,842,742 36.42%
Bonds- Revenue/General Obligation -                           0.00%

Government Backed Bonds 6,457,640                34.37%

Money Markets/Cash 5,490,556                29.22%
18,790,938$            100.00%

Centennial Bank

Cash Centennial- operating acct 7,429,043                

Cash Centennial- money market 80,456                     

Total Cash 7,509,499$              

Total Cash and Investments 26,300,437$            

Prev Month Investments 13,995,181$            

Prev Month - Cash - RBC 4,737,580

Prev Month - Cash - Centennial 6,335,286

Prev Month - Investments and Cash 25,068,047$            

Englewood Water District
Investment Report

as of October 31, 2025



Englewood Water District 

RBC Investment Report

10/31/2025

Security Description Investment Type Cusip  Cost Coupon Rate Trade Date CD Date Maturity Date  Par Value 
Current Market 

Value Estimated Yield
 Duration (In 

Years) 

JP MORGAN CHASE BK CD 48128UQP7 246,379.95 0.550% 4/8/2021 10/30/2020 1/30/2026 250,000.00 247,915.00 0.550% 4.82 

BMO HARRIS BK NATL ASSN CD 05600XBY5 250,000.00 0.550% 2/11/2021 2/18/2021 2/18/2026 250,000.00 247,552.50 0.200% 5.00 

SUNWEST BK IRVINE CALIF CD 86804DCR7 250,000.00 0.450% 2/11/2021 2/26/2021 2/26/2026 250,000.00 247,297.50 0.450% 5.00 

TOYOTA FINL SVGS BK CD 89235MLC3 252,795.19 0.950% 8/17/2021 7/15/2021 7/15/2026 250,000.00 245,182.50 0.950% 5.00 

WEBBANK SALT LAKE CITY CD 947548DR1 100,000.00 4.100% 8/20/2025 8/25/2025 8/25/2027 100,000.00 100,007.00 4.100% 2.00 

AMERICAN COMMERICAL BANK & TRUST CD 02519AAD9 232,444.82 3.500% 11/7/2023 9/14/2022 9/14/2027 245,000.00 244,216.00 5.130% 3.85 

CROSS RIV BK TEANECK NJ CD 227563NL3 225,000.00 3.950% 9/3/2025 9/15/2025 9/15/2027 225,000.00 225,060.75 3.950% 2.00 

MAPLE CITY SVGS BK CD 56511PBJ6 250,000.00 3.500% 9/18/2024 9/30/2024 9/30/2027 250,000.00 248,407.50 3.500% 3.00 

MORGAN STANLEY PRIVATE BK CD 61768UPM3 250,000.00 4.300% 9/18/2024 9/27/2024 3/27/2028 250,000.00 250,360.00 4.300% 3.50 

ABACUS FED SVGS BK NY CD 00257TBM7 250,193.48 4.650% 8/9/2024 4/28/2023 4/28/2028 248,000.00 248,208.32 4.448% 5.01 

TEXAS HERITAGE NATL BK CD 882487AN1 100,082.47 4.300% 6/20/2025 6/16/2025 6/16/2028 100,000.00 100,035.00 4.300% 3.00 

MORGANTOWN BK & R CO KY CD 617504AU9 250,000.00 4.400% 6/20/2025 6/25/2025 6/23/2028 250,000.00 250,147.50 4.400% 3.00 

BANK OF AMERICA CD 06428KAF3 250,000.00 4.500% 6/20/2025 6/26/2025 6/26/2028 250,000.00 250,000.00 4.500% 3.00 

SEILING ST BK OKLA CD 816050AQ1 245,000.00 3.900% 9/9/2025 9/18/2025 9/18/2028 245,000.00 244,539.40 3.900% 3.00 

GUTHRIE COUNTY STATE BANK CD 40341PCC0 245,000.00 3.900% 9/9/2025 9/22/2025 9/22/2028 245,000.00 244,529.60 3.900% 3.00 

TRISTAR BK DICKSON TENN CD 89679RAA1 250,000.00 3.850% 9/16/2025 9/29/2025 9/29/2028 250,000.00 249,157.50 3.850% 3.00 

CITIBANK NA CD CD 17290GLL9 250,000.00 3.750% 1/17/2176 10/15/2025 10/16/2028 250,000.00 248,405.00 3.750% 3.01 

PAN AMERICAN BK & TR MELROSE CD 697759BA5 250,000.00 4.200% 10/16/2024 10/28/2024 10/27/2028 250,000.00 250,012.50 4.200% 4.00 

PARKSIDE FINL BK & TR CLAY CD 70147AGS7 95,000.00 4.150% 8/20/2025 8/29/2025 2/28/2029 95,000.00 95,000.95 4.150% 3.50 

FFB BK FRESNO CALIF CD 30191MAN7 24,605.35 3.700% 8/20/2025 11/29/2024 3/29/2029 25,000.00 24,763.00 4.250% 3.61 

CFG CMNTY BK LUTHERVILLE MD CD 12527CFX5 250,303.24 4.750% 8/9/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2029 250,000.00 250,152.50 4.758% 4.98 

CENTRAL BK LITTLE ROCK ARK CD 152577CM2 250,000.00 4.850% 8/9/2024 8/14/2024 8/14/2029 250,000.00 250,222.50 4.850% 5.00 

DRAKE BK ST PAUL MINN CD 26144KAY3 245,000.00 4.550% 2/14/2025 2/14/2025 8/14/2029 245,000.00 245,350.35 4.550% 4.50 

BANKWEST INC PIERRE SD CD 06652CJC6 223,449.05 3.500% 10/18/2024 9/30/2024 9/28/2029 223,000.00 223,017.84 3.500% 5.00 

GOLDMAN SACHS BK USA NEW YORK CD 38151PAX9 250,000.00 3.750% 10/8/2025 10/15/2025 10/15/2029 250,000.00 249,962.50 3.750% 4.00 

BANKWEST INC PIERRE SD CD 06652CJE2 25,043.87 3.550% 8/20/2025 10/30/2024 10/30/2029 25,000.00 24,568.75 4.244% 4.20 

MORGAN STANLEY BK NA Equity linked CD 61776CBX4 200,000.00 10/22/2024 10/31/2024 11/1/2029 200,000.00 196,990.00 5.01 

HIGH PLAINS BK KEYES OK CD 42971GAK7 20,000.00 4.000% 10/8/2025 12/30/2024 12/31/2029 20,000.00 20,005.40 4.007% 4.23 

COULEE BK LA CROSSE WIS CD 22209WAR3 201,747.24 4.400% 1/30/2025 1/9/2025 1/9/2030 202,000.00 202,058.58 4.486% 4.95 

CHESAPEAKE BK KILMARNOCK VA CD 16514QBZ9 250,936.38 4.350% 5/6/2025 4/16/2025 4/16/2030 250,000.00 250,005.00 4.323% 5.00 

FIRST ST BK WINCHESTER OHIO CD 33650TAPS 250,364.29 4.350% 5/6/2025 5/5/2025 5/3/2030 250,000.00 250,047.50 4.323% 5.00 

GENERATIONS BK ROGERS ARK CD 37149CBM8 174,020.74 4.350% 5/6/2025 5/6/2025 5/6/2030 174,000.00 174,033.06 4.350% 5.00 

OAK VIEW BANKSHARES INC CD 67134XAX3 149,105.32 4.300% 8/20/2025 8/15/2025 8/15/2030 149,000.00 149,092.38 4.300% 5.00 

TRUIST BK INDX L Equity linked CD 897926CL3 100,000.00 10/21/2025 10/31/2025 10/31/2030 100,000.00 96,438.00 5.00 

Subtotal 7,117,121.91      7,114,000.00      6,842,741.88      

US DEPT HSG & URBAN DEV GOVT Bonds 911759LT3 69,010.82           3.260% 10/9/2025 11/17/2011 8/1/2029 70,000.00 68,119.80 3.842% 3.81 

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTH STRIP GENERIC INT PMT zero coupon bond 88059EHQ0 174,293.70         0.000% 11/18/2020 11/3/1995 11/1/2025 178,000.00 178,000.00 4.96 

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTH Bonds 880591CJ9 68,156.95           6.750% 11/18/2020 11/1/1995 11/1/2025 52,000.00 52,000.00 6.750% 4.96 

US TREASURY BILL Treasury bill 912797RM1 458,723.43         4.244% 10/9/2025 7/8/2025 11/4/2025 460,000.00 459,949.40 4.082% 0.07 

US TREASURY BILL Treasury bill 912797RN9 209,463.33         4.291% 10/17/2025 7/15/2025 11/12/2025 210,000.00 209,798.40 4.066% 0.07 

US TREASURY SECURITIES zero coupon bond 912833LX6 419,934.35         0.000% 6/1/2021 6/2/2021 11/15/2025 430,000.00 429,458.20 4.46 

US TREASURY BILL Treasury bill 912797QS9 325,465.01         4.239% 10/21/2025 6/5/2025 12/4/2025 327,000.00 325,911.09 4.003% 0.12 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130AJRF8 23,309.62           1.050% 9/17/2025 6/18/2020 6/24/2027 75,000.00 23,325.49 1.050% 1.77 

FREDDIE MAC Bonds 3134HAF40 306,241.25         4.700% 4/2/2025 11/26/2024 11/26/2027 300,000.00 299,775.00 4.527% 3.00 

FANNIE MAE Bonds 3136GAMK2 650,216.82         4.000% 8/8/2025 8/8/2025 8/7/2028 650,000.00 649,350.00 4.000% 3.00 

FANNIE MAE Bonds 3136GAPZ6 351,142.71         4.000% 9/3/2025 8/25/2025 8/25/2028 350,000.00 350,343.00 3.919% 2.98 

FANNIE MAE Bonds 3136GAWF2 50,072.85           3.800% 10/9/2025 10/2/2025 10/2/2028 50,000.00 49,913.50 3.782% 3.00 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130B4ND9 502,884.50         5.000% 1/30/2025 1/30/2025 1/30/2029 500,000.00 500,520.00 4.840% 4.00 

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK Bonds 3133ER5H0 302,905.07         4.700% 4/2/2025 3/5/2025 3/5/2029 300,000.00 300,621.00 4.530% 4.00 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130B5D96 301,206.00         4.650% 3/12/2025 3/19/2025 3/19/2029 300,000.00 300,207.00 4.540% 4.00 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130B0TF6 41,313.60           4.750% 9/3/2025 4/9/2024 4/9/2029 40,000.00 40,410.40 4.338% 3.60 
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FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK Bonds 3133ENUR9 35,642.15           3.700% 10/14/2025 4/18/2022 4/18/2029 35,000.00 34,840.75 3.700% 3.51 

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK Bonds 3133ETD95 400,052.00         4.140% 10/9/2025 10/9/2025 10/9/2029 400,000.00 399,592.00 4.140% 4.00 

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK Bonds 3133ERP39 504,786.63         4.950% 1/31/2025 12/26/2024 12/26/2029 500,000.00 500,175.00 4.839% 5.00 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130B56Y9 654,573.19         4.900% 3/6/2025 2/27/2025 2/27/2030 650,000.00 651,332.50 4.770% 5.00 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130ARYG0 226,736.19         4.150% 8/12/2025 5/23/2022 5/23/2030 225,000.00 223,812.00 4.184% 4.78 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK Bonds 3130B6SV9 301,809.63         4.650% 7/9/2025 7/8/2025 7/8/2030 300,000.00 300,708.00 4.520% 5.00 

FANNIE MAE Bonds 3136GAP78 110,177.11         4.000% 9/2/2025 8/19/2025 8/19/2030 110,000.00 109,477.50 4.000% 4.96 

Subtotal 6,308,928.98      6,332,000.00 6,457,640.03 

Cash 758,651.13 

Premium Savings 4,633,084.93 

Equity - HSBC BANK USA 98,820.00 
Subtotal Cash 5,490,556.06 222.41 

Average % and Duration in Years  4.975% 4.94                    

Certificate of Deposit 6,842,741.88            

FHLMC
FNMA
GNMA 
FICO Series
Bonds- Revenue/General Obligation
Government Backed Bonds 6,457,640.03            

Money Markets/Cash 5,490,556.06            
18,790,937.97          

18,790,937.97          stmt
-                           diff

Page 2


	1-Agenda - November 13, 2025 -11.06.05aa
	2-5a-Consent Item Summary- Regular Minutes - DONE
	3-5a-Exhibit- Regular Minutes-October 9, 2025 - DONE
	4-5b-Consent Item Summary -The Big W Law Attorney's Invoice - DONE
	ATTACHMENTS:  The Big W Law Attorney’s invoice dated November 1, 2025

	5-5b-Exhibit- The Big W Law Attorney's Invoice 37521 - DONE
	6-5c-Consent Item Summary- Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant, Atkinson Attorney's Invoice - DONE
	ATTACHMENTS:  Oertel, Fernandez, Bryant & Atkinson Attorney’s invoice dated October 31, 2025.

	8-7a. Action Item Summary - Pension Plan - 11.05.25aa - DONE
	9-7a. Exhibit- Pension Plan - 11.05.25aa - DONE
	10-7b. Action Item Summary - Lime Plant Treater #3 Repairs - 11.07.25 - DONE
	ATTACHMENTS:

	11-7b. Exhibit - CROM - 304875 - PROD - PAF - 10.23.25 - DONE
	12-7c.  Action Item Summary - High Service Pump Replacement - 11.07.25
	ATTACHMENTS:

	13-7c-Exhibit-Hudson Pump - 97594 - PROD - PAF - 10.23.25
	14-7d. Action Item Summary - McCall Road Lease Agreement-11.07.25
	15-7d. Exhibit-Well License Agreement -- Fully Executed  2025.10.15
	16-2025 10 Oct income statement - 1
	Sheet1

	17-Status Report 11.13.25
	18-2025 10 Oct balance sheet - 2
	Sheet1

	19-2025 10 October RBC Investment Report- 3
	2025 10 October RBC Investment Report- 3 part 1
	2025 10 October RBC Investment Report- 3


